VPMY Property management LLC,
2141 Washington street,
Ferndale WA 98248

5/1/2025

Hi Stacie, | have talked about this issue with the city planner recently, MaryAnn,.
Because of that conversation, | am writing you to request the City of Mount Vernon
consider a change in zoning which | believe would benefit the City by increasing housing
as well as commercial revenue.

| am a member of an LLC which owns VPMY property management LLC located on 117 E
Fir street. The properties consists of approximately 6.38 acres (P25538, P25539, P25598,
P25535) and is currently zoned C-2 on the city comprehensive plan. From my
conversation with city planners, , City Council is looking to address some of the housing
need by potentially allowing multi-family/mixed use development in existing commercial
zones (such as the C-2 zone, where my property is located).

For this reason, our group is asking the City to consider other zoning options for my property
for multi-family/mixed use development. We would certainly appreciate any suggestions you
might have on zoning designations that you and the city council believe would be beneficial
and workable.

As discussed with the city planner, now may be an opportune time for a change in zoning in
order to accommodate the growth and need for multi family housing in Mount Vernon,
especially as the City is developing its Comprehensive Plan. Please also find attached the
proposed preliminary conceptual site plan.

| would be happy to meet with you personally to further learn about your views on zoning
options or

to discuss these plans in more detail. In addition, if you believe our requests for rezoning are
viable, | would be most appreciative if you could advise me of “next steps,” including the
forms and procedures required by the City to proceed with our rezoning requests.

Thank you

Sincerely,

Matthew Yeh
Mobile: 360-441-3999



PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT FOR
117 EAST FIR STREET,MOUNT VERNON, WA

= [/ 39540\
]
]
, o
I 2
i o
' 9
| g
=
o
oF
)
G
o’ 50’ \‘\
SCALE
PARCEL 9
~
@
0
M
o
Ll
o
0
5
5 / 4 h
NS 7 P5350 5
- P53504 =
-7 {
/ 1
» ~~ i 7
dg() E - 1 ,/ ,/{%//\ '
N i <Y/
- . i \ !
_ 7219 w N\ I{
- AR
// b ! \f )
—~ Pl
- [ "
/ Ll
- |
/// ’
: ead ’
i o |
,"/’ a AN \\\ ’I
A N
b \ ’
AN N |
AN N I
AN |
S 65°40°00" W '\ - |
117.70° N A AN |
\z/ %, — / LA P yd I’
- - 7 D / xS
o ) N S
N7 1 R 2 p / I - RAVE\;/ |
N i"‘ o, /f/SPHALT P,A)/)NG FlR,E/MPARA Ac,(,:z?sgé&g‘ D/ - ’
[ v / . -7
\/f % i ’(, ;;/ GiA ] ) |/ / ) N > - > ,I
& (| , y -
AN R48’ ye " e 7 L/ ) ) -
Ny S I ] 4 AN P, I'
\Ov_) E " 5 ASPHAL RS’ Ree — = % |
NS o) = N /4 2 o |
\\' L DO: ’ A 1/ 8 |
) > N
\\ z i y 7 GRAVI = i P104681 Q_%Vv |
£ \ xS /| EXT BLDG L ":: P104681 A‘V/\Q |
> \\ o /’ o | ASPHALT >~ R %'\ OQ— I
— N A & | 1 L NS II
o —— >
g AN ann | z S |
N Q aFL — b4 ©
\\ R / 2 | 1FL N | g - w v VARN |
NS 2| | < N L / ~_ I <
- ANy £ | H 5] 529 / S~ |
d 5| | =3 ~ |
i /// x | | 26’ | I / \\J
U) //. ; o LuJ = Z 1 /
Y K 5 | | - . < W /
Qﬁ / 2 | S ~ EZ /
] s 2 | | -9 S0F J/
e :
Q // | l__ | 8 L'O |.L{,\) ©0 /
> s/ — | | n Q el /
=—{ Q/ LI ) o y
\'\/\ | 1:9, o
o 104 N SIS /
S0 I 2 /
L7 1N ,
%// N w | I8 2 /
x | &
N / S| | | P /
/ 2|3 1IN
/ Do | | L (
/ 3|¥ L
W 7 || — J . |
:O - v =z R28! Re8! 8 |
g < f/ \ e e e 5"/ / g(: I
oS I = I I I ~
Q| < | 4 e S — i ) |
© | IE ASPHALT PAVING FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROAD / | |
- I N 89°23'30" W | , o
{ L AHRISED PARNRGe 5 32307 W — — 1 N e |/ {
| o | [ tsopor | | JTRedNE L
ylls T T AL
| p Tvb. EXTING WIRED FENCE | SR
w | ( : o | ALDNG PROPERTY LINE | AV
2| | | e I
o - 5 12.00
g : ?: | oar |7 r?EEPDSED PARKING } : N 89.23,30” W : }
gk sy | S | =)=
;{ PERMIT DEFERRED \'8‘9;*06 : : :gb ”o:fr\‘) ||
: 00| (O
| LT BR | | B3 [ |
| "% o~ | | 8= =8 | RNER
SW CORNER OF I Bz I I :‘” Y I ?)E (T:I(-)IE SW 1/4
SECTION 17 | gr\*i TRDPDSED PARKING | | | N | OF THE SW 1/4
? — P
FOUND 3” BRASS | 94 ] | | N 89723'30" W |, L SECTION 7
| ! i omn R| / /TYP. EXTING WIRED FENCE | 12.00%.. [; tl S I89 23'30" E OF ¢ ,
DISC W/ PUNCH, |/ S 89°23'30" E Jo )y e R Ll”ES 89'23'30" E | NN o 450 FOUND 3” BRASS
IN CONC, IN CASE, o 176.13’ 5| [ e ! 180.000 | e N DISC_W/ PUNCH,
38\4\/0'8??%2023 i | L IN CONC, IN CASE,
1 | 3 | 3 FIR STREET | | _. DOWN 0.40
: | " | , | 171650 OCTOBER 2023
200.00° RN 176.13° e L 214170 N 7 ’
60680’ """""" S 89’23’30” E 1331'50’ 7 ______________

/]S 89°13'13” E

ADOPTED BUILDING CODES

W/ WASHINGTON STATE AMENDMENTS

2021 IBC, IEBC, IFC, UPC, IMC, MVMC

1. Assessment of Existing Building

Zone: M-1

a. Building Information:

Building Use Group: B - Business
Occupancy Classification: Business Group B-2

Construction Type: Type IlI-B
Existing Fire Protection Systems: Sprinkler system, Fire alarms

2. Scope of Work

1 1"

Site Plan

= 50"-0"

Sheet List
Sheet
Number Sheet Name
A0.0 Site Plan & Cover Sheet

PROJECT INDEX

SUMMARY SITE AREA | Zoning BLDG AREA FT PRINT |FAR BLDG CVG
P25535 111,514 sqf M-1 |EXT, #4 |49,167 sgf |30,242 sqf |44.09% | 27.12%
P25538 32,670 sqf M-1 |#1,2,3 37,412 sqf (12,474 sqf |62.25% | 20.75%
P25539 27,443 sqf M-1

TOTAL M-1 171,627 saf EXT,#1-4 186,589 sqf |42,716 saf |50.45% | 24.89%

P25598 89,298 sqgf | R-1,50 |#5 14,280 sqf 7,140 sqf | 15.99% 8.00%

TOTAL 260,925 sqf EXT.#1-5 100.869 sqf | 49,856 saf | 38.66% | 19.11%

a. 4 New BLDGs # 1-4, With Commercial On First Floor & Residential Units On 2nd & 3rd Floor on M-1 Lots
b. New BLDG #5, With 6 Attached Single Family Housing Units on R-1 5.0 Lot.

PARKING TABLE: REQUIREMENT & CALCULATION
BLDG COMMERCIAL AREA [PK Req. [RES UNITS |PK Req. TOTAL Req |TOTAL PROV.
EXT BLDG 34,040 sqf 6
#1 3,906 sqf 16 8 16 32
#2 4,032 sqf 16 8 16 32
#3 4,537 sqf 18 10 20 30
#4 5,042 sqf 20 10 20 40 165
#5 6 12 12 12
TOTAL 86,589 sqf 70 84 154 177

ary

4629 194th ST SW, LYNNWOOD WA 98036

Contractor shall verify and be responsible for all dimensions.
DO NOT scale the drawing - any errors or omissions shall be
reported to the Designer without delay.

The Copyrights to all designs and drawings are the property
of Unique Drafting Services Ltd. Reproduction or use for any
purpose other than authorized by Unique Drafting Services
Ltd. is strictly forbidden. All rights reserved 2024.

Client:

Healthy Snack Innovations LLC
(Matthew Yeh)

2141 Washington street, #210
Ferndale WA 98248

T: 360-441-3999
E: a3604413999@gmail.com

Contractor:

Notes:

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION
SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH
"2021 WASHINGTON STATE
BUILDING CODE", AND OTHER
LOCAL REGULATIONS.

Date
03/24/2025

No. Description
1 Issued for Preliminary Review & Project
Co-ordination
Revised as Required By City
Updated Site Plan as Requested

Engineer Seal:

Proposed Development
Office & Residential -
117 East Fir Street,

Mount Vernon, WA
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